

---

No. 15-2394

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

CATHERINE PHILLIPS, JOSEPH VALENTI; MICHIGAN AFSCME  
COUNCIL 25; RUSSELL BELLANT; TAWANNA SIMPSON; LAMAR  
LEMMONS; ELENA HERRADA; DONALD WATKINS; KERMIT  
WILLIAMS; DUANE SEATS; JUANITA HENRY; MARY ALICE  
ADAMS; WILLIAM KINCAID; PAUL JORDAN; BERNADEL  
JEFFERSON; DENNIS KNOWLES; JIM HOLLEY; REV CHARLES E.  
WILLIAMS; MICHAEL A. OWENS; LAWRENCE GLASS; DEEDE  
COLEMAN; ALLYSON ABRAMS, Bishop,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RICHARD D. SNYDER; ANDREW DILLON,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
Co-Counsel of Record

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Co-Counsel of Record  
Attorneys for Defendants-  
Appellees  
Solicitor General Bureau  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.373.6434

Dated: April 12, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	x
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Introduction .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	7
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument .....	20
I. Plaintiffs’ claims are nonjusticiable because they lack standing and the claims of municipal residents and elected officials are moot. ....	20
A. Standard of Review .....	20
B. Analysis .....	20
1. Plaintiffs lack standing because they have not shown a substantial likelihood of future injury and their claims are generalized grievances. ....	20
2. The claims of the municipal residents and elected officials are moot. ....	23
II. P.A. 436 is constitutional both facially and as applied. ....	24
A. Standard of Review .....	24
B. Analysis .....	24

1.	P.A. 436 does not violate substantive-due-process guarantees of the Due Process Clause.....	24
	a. Substantive-due-process framework .....	25
	b. Plaintiffs do not have a substantive-due-process right to democratically elect local officials. ....	26
2.	P.A. 436 does not violate the Guarantee Clause.....	29
	a. The claim is a nonjusticiable political question.....	29
	b. The Guarantee Clause does not apply to local governments.....	31
3.	P.A. 436 does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	33
	a. As a threshold matter, the “similarly situated” requirement is not met as to any of Plaintiffs’ equal-protection claims. ....	34
	i. Voting and wealth claims.....	35
	ii. § 9(6)(c) claim based on predecessor statutes .....	36
	b. Plaintiffs have not been denied their fundamental right to vote or had that right diluted, and the Act meets rational basis.....	37
	i. Plaintiffs have not been denied their fundamental right to vote. ....	38
	ii. Plaintiffs’ fundamental right to vote has not been diluted.....	41
	iii. The Act survives the applicable rational-basis review.....	44

c.	P.A. 436 does not discriminate based on wealth.....	45
d.	P.A. 436 does not discriminate against local units of government with emergency managers first appointed under P.A. 72 or P.A. 4. ....	47
4.	P.A. 436 does not violate the Voting Rights Act.....	50
5.	P.A. 436 does not violate First Amendment free-speech and petition rights. ....	57
a.	First Amendment framework .....	57
b.	There has been no abridgement of First Amendment rights.....	58
i.	Plaintiffs’ free-speech claim based on P.A. 4 fails because the Michigan Legislature can enact similar legislation after repeal by referendum. ....	59
ii.	Plaintiffs’ free-speech claim based on governance fails because P.A. 436 allows for choice and voice. ....	60
iii.	Plaintiffs have no constitutional right to local self-government. ....	65
c.	Any abridgment of speech rights is justified by local financial emergencies.....	67
d.	There has been no abridgment of petition rights. ....	70
6.	P.A. 436 does not violate the Thirteenth Amendment.....	71
III.	Unconstitutional provisions could be severed.....	73
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	74

Certificate of Compliance ..... 76  
Certificate of Service ..... 77  
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents ..... 78

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	22
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	24
<i>Avery v. Midland County, Texas</i> . 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	43, 44
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	67
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	40, 44
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	67
<i>Canfora v. Old</i> , 562 F.2d 363 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	58
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	51
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	47
<i>City of Detroit v. Catherine Phillips</i> , USDC, E.D. No. 14-cv-10637 .....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	20
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923) .....	32
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , ___U.S.____, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	21
<i>Cleveland Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Cochran v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 281 U.S. 370 (1930) .....	30

*Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano*, 648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 34

*Davis v. Hildebrant*, 241 U.S. 565 (1916)..... 30

*Doe v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*, 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 44

*FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 44

*Ford v. Wilder*, 469 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 23

*Fortson v. Morris*, 385 U.S. 231 (1966)..... 38

*Frisby v. Schultz*, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 68

*Gilligan v. Morgan*, 413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 29

*Graham v. Connor*, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 27

*Gray v. Sanders*, 372 U.S. 368 (1963)..... 42

*Greater Heights Acad. v. Zelman*, 522 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 32

*Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, MO*, 397 U.S. 50 (1970)..... 39, 42

*Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*, 383 U.S. 663 (1965)..... 26, 39

*Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.*, 513 U.S. 30 (1994)..... 66

*Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew*, 300 U.S. 608 (1937) ..... 30, 31

*Hill v. Colorado*, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 67

*Holder v. Hall*, 512 U.S. 874 (1994)..... 51, 55

*Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa*, 439 U.S. 60 (1978)..... 64

*Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell*, 290 U.S. 398 (1934) ..... 70

*Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh*, 207 U.S. 161 (1907) ..... 28, 31, 40, 66

*Johnson v. Bredesen*, 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Kelley v. Metropolitan Cty., Bd. of Educ. of Nashville &amp; Davidson County, Tenn.</i> , 836 F.2d 986 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	66
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of California</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961) .....	57
<i>League of Women Voters v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	20
<i>Mallory v. Ohio</i> , 173 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 1999).....	52, 54
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	40
<i>Michigan Farm Bureau v. Hare</i> , 151 N.W.2d 797 (Mich. 1967).....	59
<i>Michigan United Conservation Clubs v. SOS</i> , 630 N.W.2d 297 (Mich. 2001) .....	56
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty Coll’s v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	71
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	51
<i>Moir v. Greater Cleveland Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 895 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Moore v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	28, 41, 53
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	46
<i>Peeper v. Callaway County Ambulance District</i> , 122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	65
<i>Perry v. McGinnis</i> , 209 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rick Snyder v. Phillips</i> , USDC, E.D., No. 14-cv-10630 .....	16

<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Macomb Disposal Auth. v. Washington Twp.</i> , 790 F.2d 500 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ., Kent County</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	26, 38
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emp.’s, Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	58
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931) .....	60
<i>Swekel v. City of River Rouge</i> , 119 F.3d 1259 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	67
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999).....	57
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	68
<i>TriHealth, Inc. v. Bd. of Com’rs, Hamilton Cty., Ohio</i> , 430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005).....	34, 36
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	67
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	34
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 791 (1989) .....	68
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	25
<i>Williams v. Corbett</i> , 552 Fed. Appx. 158 (3rd Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	49

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1  
42 U.S.C. §1973a..... 57  
42 U.S.C. §1983..... 1, 7  
Mich. Comp. Laws §141.1201 ..... 9  
Mich. Comp. Laws §141.1543 ..... 11, 45  
Mich. Comp. Laws §141.1547 ..... 59  
Mich. Comp. Laws §141.1541 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

P.A. 4 ..... *passim*  
P.A. 72 ..... *passim*  
P.A. 101 ..... *passim*  
P.A. 436 ..... *passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1..... 34  
U.S. Const. art. IV, §4 ..... 29, 31
